

**Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554**

In the Matter of)	
)	
Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005)	CG Docket No. 05-338
)	
Rules and Regulations Implementing the)	CG Docket No. 02-278
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991)	

TCPA Plaintiffs’ Comments on American CareSource’s Petition Concerning the Commission’s Rule Requiring Opt-Out Notices on Fax Advertisements

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SHOULD BE DISMISSED OR STAYED	6
A. The Court Should Exercise its Discretion to Stay the Action in the Interest of Judicial Economy and Consistency	7
B. This Action Should be Dismissed or Stayed on the Basis of the Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Avila v. Redwood Hill Farm & Creamery, Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-CV-00335-EJD, 2014 WL 2090045 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2014).....	10
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. WRT Realty, L.P.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D. Mass. 2011)	7
<i>Bluegrass Tel. Co. v. Qwest Commc’ns Co.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-70-M, 2010 WL 1257727 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 26, 2010)	10
<i>Burik v. Staples Contract & Commercial, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-10806-NMG (D. Mass. Aug. 9, 2013).....	8 n. 7
<i>Charvat v. EchoStar Satellite, LLC</i> , 630 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	7
<i>Critchfield Physical Therapy, P.C. v. TechHealth, Inc.</i> , No. 4:12CV00268 AGF (E.D. Mo. Oct. 15, 2013).....	8 n. 7
<i>Kocolene Oil Corp. v. Ashland Oil, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 741 (S.D. Ohio 1981)	9, 10
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	7
<i>Michael v. Ghee</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 829 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	7
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , 715 F.3d 680 (8th Cir. 2013)	7 n. 6
<i>Nack v. Walburg</i> , No. 4:10CV00478 AGF, 2013 WL 4860104 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 12, 2013)	8 n. 7
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 873 (S.D. Ohio 2012)	10
<i>PDS Elecs., Inc. v. Hi-Z Antennas</i> , No. 5:10-cv-02806, 2011 WL 1097745 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 22, 2011).....	7

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Masimo Corp.,
 No. 8:14-cv-00001-JVS-AN (C.D. Cal. May 22, 2014)8 n. 7

Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
 No. 3:12-CV-1208 SRU, 2014 WL 518992 (D. Conn. Feb. 3, 2014)8 n.7

Raitport v. Harbour Capital Corp.,
 No. 09-cv-156-SM, 2013 WL 4883765 (D.N.H. Sept. 12, 2013)9

St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Forest Pharm., Inc.,
 No. 4:12CV2224 JCH, 2013 WL 3988671 (E.D. Mo. July 17, 2013)8 n. 7

St. Louis Heart Ctr., Inc. v. Gilead Palo Alto, Inc.,
 No. 4:13-CV-958-JAR, 2013 WL 5436651 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 27, 2013)8 n. 7

Whiteamire Clinic, P.A., Inc. v. Quill Corp.,
 No. 1:12-cv-05490 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2014)8 n. 7

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 2273, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(4)1, 3

Michael O’Rielly, *TCPA: It is Time to Provide Clarity*, Official FCC Blog (Mar. 25, 2014), <http://www.fcc.gov/blog/tcpa-it-time-provide-clarity>6

In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, Report and Order and Third Order on Reconsideration, 21 FCC Rcd. 3787 (Apr. 6, 2006)4

Public Notice, *Consumer and Governmental Affairs Bureau Seeks Comment on Petition Concerning the Commission’s Rule on Opt-Out Notices on Fax Advertisements*, CG Docket Nos. 02-278, 05-338, DA 14-923 (released June 27, 2014)5

Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, 71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006)4
